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CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

1.

ACTYON

1570

1880

1735

4455

2740

 mm

1570
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CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

2.

3.

 

1. 

1. G23D 

2.

2.

162  990  1  0  012345

5 ACTYON

12~17.

11. 

10. 

9. 

8. 

7. 

6. 

5. 

4. 

3. 

2.   P

1.   K

* K P T G 0 B 1 9 S 1 P 000000

*. 

97 2.3 L
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AFFECTED VIN

G23D

3.

Actyon

(M/T)

A/T

M/T

A/T

M/T

1

2

3

4

5

1

2

3

4

(4H)

(4L)

~

± 

~ 

4

G23D

* (   ) [   ] 2WD



G23D  SM - 2006.08

50A

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

(V-AH)

(V-kW)

(V-A)

Actyon

35.7°

32.1°

R-134a (650 ± 30g)

MF / 12 - 90

12 - 1.2

12 - 115

G23D

* (   ) [   ] 2WD

MB 229.1 229.3

MB No. 224.1

SYC-310,

= 50 50

(CASTROL TQ 95)

(ATF DEXRON II)

(ATF DEXRON III)

(SAE 80W/90, API GL-5)

(SAE 80W/90, API GL-5)

 (DOT4)

(ATF DEXRON II III)

 7.5

10.5 ~ 11.0

 9.5

 3.6

 3.4

 1.4

 1.4

 1.4

 1.9

 2.0

 1.9

 2.0

 1.0

4WD

2WD

ACTYON

ACTYON

SPORTS

2WD ALL, 4WD M/T

4WD A/T

2WD A/T

4WD ALL, 2WD M/T
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CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

MAX MIN
MIN 

4.
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70A

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

1,000 km 0.8 L

5,000km

1,000 km

1,000 km

2

10,000 km 15,000 km 12

229.1 229.3

MB No. 224.1

7.5 L
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8 0A

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

*

0W, 5W, 10W, 15W, 20W, 25W   20, 30, 40, 50, 60

SAE 



G23D  SM - 2006.08

90A

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

x1,000 km
x1,000 miles

* 

* *

*
*

*

120
80
96

105
70
84

90
60
72

75
50
60

60
40
48

45
30
36

30
20
24

15
10
12

I
R
I

I
R
I
R
-

I
R
I

I
I
I
-
-

I
R
I

I
I
I
R
I

I
R
I

I
I
I
-
-

I
R
I

I
R
I
R
-

I
R
I

I
I
I
-
I

I
R
I

I
I
I
R
-

I
R**

I

I
I
I
-
-

*

*

*

*

*
*

x1,000 km
x1,000 miles

I  –  
R – 

EU

120
80
96

105
70
84

90
60
72

75
50
60

60
40
48

45
30
36

30
20
24

15
10
12

I

R
I

I

I
I

I

I
I

I

I
I

I

R
I

I

I
I

I

I
I

I

I
I

* 

EU

EU

5.

(3)*  
(4)*

32 oC 90oF

I  –  
R – 
** - 10,000 km 

1 *  2 *  

3 *   

(5)* 10,000km
60,000km

(6)* 60,000km
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EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

*

*

*

*

x1,000 km
x1,000 miles

I  –  
R – 

(3)*
(6)*
(7)*
(8)*

* 

120
80
96

105
70
84

90
60
72

75
50
60

60
40
48

45
30
36

30
20
24

15
10
12

I
I
I
I

I
I

I
I
I
I

I
I

I
I
I
I

I
I

I
I
I
I

I
I

I
I
I
I

I
I

I
I
I
I

I
I

I
I
I
I

I
I

I
I
I
I

I
IEU



G23D  SM - 2006.08

110A

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

P/Outlet

STOP LP TAIL LP (RH) TAIL LP (LH) HORN COMPRESSOR DEICERFRT FOG

ABS/ESP Hazard Head LP

30A
BLOWER

HEAD LP
(LH)

HEAD LP
(RH)

FUSE
PULLER

40A
REAR 

DEFOGGER

** FFH

MEMORY
7.5A

SPARE
30A

SPARE
20A

SPARE
15A

SPARE
10A

SPARE
7.5A

30A
POWER

WINDOW

40A
CABIN
F/BOX

(B+POWER3)

30A
CABIN
F/BOX

(B+POWER2)

30A
C/FAN

LH

30A
C/FAN

RH

30A
IGN

KEY2

40A
PTC

Heater 1

DRV
P/SEAT 
TCCU S/ROOF

30A
ABS/ESP

30A
CABIN
F/BOX

(B+POWER1)

30A
IGN

Key 1
POWER

WINDOW
RLY 18

HEAD LP
(LOW)
RLY 17

STARTER
RLY2

PTC
HEATER 1

RLY 1

TAIL LP
RLY 16

FRT FOG LP
RLY 10

HORN
RLY 9

COMPRESSOR
RLY 8

C/FAN MOTOR
HIGH
RLY 5

C/FAN MOTOR
LOW
RLY 4

C/FAN MOTOR
RLY 3

***: GSL

WASHER 1
RLY 7

WIPER (LOW)
RLY 6 40A

PTC
Heater 3

* 40A
PTC

Heater 2

WHASER 2
RLY 14

WIPER (HI)
RLY 13

PTC
HEATER 2,3
RELAY 12

*

*

*

*

125A

6.

ACTYON

58

59

60

61

62

63

7.5A

-

7.5A

64

65

15A

20A

20A

15A

66

67

68

69

70

71

ENG ECU

*DSL

*GSL *GSL

HAZARD LAMP

SHIFT LOCK
(A/T)

BLOWER

P/OUTLET FOLDING SENSOR INJECTOR

ENG ECU
*DSL

ENG ECU
*DSL

SPARE
-

SPARE

SPARE

-
SPARE

-
SPARE

-
SPARE

-
SPARE

-
SPARE

HAZARD LAMP

PASS P/SEAT

DSP & AMP

NAVIGATION
AUDIO UNIT

UNFOLDING

* PLEASE USE THE DESIGNATED FUSES AND RELAYS

-

7.5A 10A 15A 20A10A

24

7.5A

25

10A

26

7.5A

27

10A

28

10A

29

SPARE SPARE A/BAG
O/SIDE MRR

DIGITAL CLOCK
ECM MRR, S/ROOF 

CLUSTER
STICS

FLASHER
UNIT

RR FOG LAMP

FUSE
PULLER

SPARE

D R L

F/PUMP

RR WIPER

BURGLAR HORN

H D C

H/LAMP (HI)

T/GATE
UNLOCK

*HDC

*GSL

ENG ROOM
FUSE & RLY BOX

C/LIGHTER

AUDIO

IMMOBILIZER
S/LAMP FUEL PUMP

*GSL

INJECTOR

*GSL

SENSOR

*GSL

TCU, TCCU

HEAD LP
R/SNR& AUTO LIGHT

DRL

RR FOG LAMP
INTERIOR LAMP

ENG ECU

SPARE

SEAT UNIT
EAS, EPB

DRL

S/WARMER

RR WIPER

IMMOBILIZER
BUZZER, CHIME

FRT WIPER
WASHER

DOOR LOCK/UNLOCK
B/HORN

STICS
FRT & RR

GLASS HEATER

STARTER
GSL ECU

PWR OUTLET
A/CON

FOLDING
DIAGNOSIS

DEF IND
O/S MRR DEF

T/SIGNAL
BACK UP LP

ENG ECU

SPARE SPARE

10A

30

31

-

ALTERNATOR
7.5A

7.5A

32

ABS/ESP
10A

33

7.5A

34

15A

35

20A

36

7.5A

37

10A

38

7.5A

39

40

7.5A

41

15A

42

10A

20A

43

44

10A

20A

10A

SPARE
-

RELAY
HEAD LP

(HIGH)15A

SPARE
-

45

46

47

48

49

50

10A

7.5A

51

7.5A

52

15A

53

7.5A

54

55

10A

56

7.5A

57

* PLEASE USE THE DESIGNATED FUSES AND RELAYS
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CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

7.

4-



G23D  SM - 2006.08

130A

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

8.

M3

M4

M5

M6

M8

M10

M12

M14

M16

M18

M20

M22

M24

0.5

0.7

0.8

1.0

1.25

1.25

1.5

1.25

1.75

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

2.0

4T

5

12

24

41

88

190

190

350

330

550

830

1,200

1,700

2,300

2,900

2,800

7T

9

20

40

68

160

330

310

580

550

910

1,100

2,000

2,800

3,800

4,900

4,700

9T

13

30

57

99

230

470

450

840

790

1,300

2,000

2,900

4,000

5,400

7,000

6,800

4T

7

16

32

55

130

260

250

460

440

730

1,100

1,600

2,200

3,000

3,900

3,800

7T

12

27

53

91

210

430

420

770

730

1,200

1,900

2,700

3,700

5,000

6,500

6,300

 (kg.cm)

9T

17

40

77

130

310

620

600

1,100

1,000

1,900

2,700

3,800

5,300

7,200

9,400

9,100
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CHANGED BY
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AFFECTED VIN

G23D

1.

G23D 
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31A

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

2. G23D 
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EFFECTIVE DATE
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G23D
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AFFECTED VIN

G23D

G23D 
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G23D SM - 2006 08

6 1A

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

3



G23D SM - 2006 08

71A

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

G23D 
10.4 : 1

←
 11 bar  15 bar

←



G23D SM - 2006 08

8 1A

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

OT (TDC)

1, 4

UT (BDC 180 °)

2, 3

25 %

10 %

20 %

Bosch, EFAW210A
Sun, CLT 228
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91A

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

4



G23D SM - 2006 08

10 1A

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D
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111A

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D



G23D SM - 2006 08
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CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D



G23D SM - 2006 08

131A

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D



G23D SM - 2006 08

14 1A

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

M161.970

2295 cc

90.9 x 88.4 mm

MSE 3.53D

10.4 : 1

4

DOHC

149 ps / 5500 rpm

22.4 kg•m / 4000 rpm

1 - 3 - 4 - 2

BTDC 6° ± 2°

ATDC 13.15° / ABDC 13.57°

BBDC 16.58° / BTDC 17.05°

←

750 ± 50 rpm

3.2 - 4.2 kg/cm²

7 5 

5.

G23D 

MSE : 
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CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

G23D 
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CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

6

A99120012B (001 589 76 21 00)
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CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

1.

ON-
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31B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

28 - 47 N•m
 (21 - 35 lb-ft)

5 N•m (26 lb-ft)
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CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D



G23D  SM - 2006.08

51B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

21 - 25 N•m (15 - 18 lb-ft)



G23D  SM - 2006.08

6 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

42 N•m (31 lb-ft)



G23D  SM - 2006.08

71B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

30 N•m (22 lb-ft)



G23D  SM - 2006.08

8 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

70 N•m (52 lb-ft)

70 N•m (52 lb-ft)



G23D  SM - 2006.08
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CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D



G23D  SM - 2006.08

10 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

2.
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111B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D



G23D  SM - 2006.08

12 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

3. 

........................ 22.5 - 27.5 N•m (16.6 - 20.3 lb-ft)

........................ 22.5 - 27.5 N•m (16.6 - 20.3 lb-ft)

........................ 22.5 - 27.5 N•m (16.6 - 20.3 lb-ft)

70 N•m (52 lb-ft)



G23D  SM - 2006.08

131B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

 & 

70 N•m (52 lb-ft)

38 N•m (28 lb-ft)38 N•m (28 lb-ft)

70 N•m (52 lb-ft)
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CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

 V

V



G23D  SM - 2006.08

151B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

22.5 - 27.5 N•m (16.6 - 0.3 lb-ft)

22.5 - 27.5 N•m (16.6 - 0.3 lb-ft)

22.5 - 27.5 N•m
 (16.6 - 20.3 lb-ft)



G23D  SM - 2006.08

16 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

.................... 40.5 - 9.5 N•m (29.9 - 6.5 lb-ft)

............................ 22.5 - 7.5 N•m (16.6 - 0.3 lb-ft)

............................ 22.5 - 7.5 N•m (16.6 - 0.3 lb-ft)

40.5 - 49.5 N•m
 (29.9 - 36.5 lb-ft)

22.5 - 27.5 N•m
 (16.6 - 20.3 lb-ft)



G23D  SM - 2006.08

171B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

V



G23D  SM - 2006.08

18 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D



G23D  SM - 2006.08

191B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

...................................... 9 - 11 N•m (80 - 97 lb-in)

............................................................



G23D  SM - 2006.08

20 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

9 - 11 N•m
 (80 - 97 lb-ft)

9 - 11 N•m
 (80 - 97 lb-ft)

9 - 11 N•m
 (80 - 97 lb-ft)



G23D  SM - 2006.08

211B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

...................................... 9 - 11 N•m (80 - 97 lb-in)

........................ 22.5 - 27.5 N•m (16.6 - 20.3 lb-ft)

...................................... 9 - 11 N•m (80 - 97 lb-in)

 (E20 G23D.943)

...............................................................

6



G23D  SM - 2006.08

22 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

9 - 11 N•m
 (80 - 97 lb-ft)

22.5 - 27.5 N•m
 (16.6 - 20.3 lb-ft)

22.5 - 27.5 N•m
 (16.6 - 20.3 lb-ft)



G23D  SM - 2006.08

231B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

....................................  55 N•m (41 lb-ft)

...........................................  90 °

...........................................  90 °

.......................... 22.5 - 27.5 N•m (16.6 - 0.3 lb-ft)

............................................................

............................................................



G23D  SM - 2006.08

24 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

72 - 88 N•m
 (53 - 65 lb-ft)

18 - 22 N•m
(13 - 16 lb-ft)

60° ± 5°



G23D  SM - 2006.08

251B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

18 - 22 N•m
(13 - 16 lb-ft)

60° ± 5°

22.5 - 27.5 N•m
 (16.6 - 20.3 lb-ft)



G23D  SM - 2006.08

26 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

55 N•m(41 lb-ft)

+90°

+90°

22.5 - 27.5 N•m
 (16.6 - 20.3 lb-ft)

 (L)
 100 mm

 105 mm



G23D  SM - 2006.08

271B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

YAD1E680

........................ 22.5 - 27.5 N•m (16.6 - 20.3 lb-ft)

........................ 22.5 - 27.5 N•m (16.6 - 20.3 lb-ft)



G23D  SM - 2006.08

28 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

72 - 88 N•m
 (53 - 65 lb-ft)

18 - 22 N•m
(13 - 16 lb-ft)

60° ± 5°



G23D  SM - 2006.08

291B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

22.5 - 27.5 N•m
 (16.6 - 20.3 lb-ft)

200 + 20 N•m
(148 + 15 lb-ft)

90° ± 10°

22.5 - 27.5 N•m
 (16.6 - 20.3 lb-ft)



G23D  SM - 2006.08

30 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

...................................... 9 - 11 N•m (80 - 97 lb-in)

...................................... 9 - 11 N•m (80 - 97 lb-in)



G23D  SM - 2006.08

311B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

9 - 11 N•m
 (80 - 97 lb-ft)



G23D  SM - 200 08

32 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

1
1 200+20 N•m

(148 + 15 lb-ft)
2 90°+10°

2
5
6

6 mm

6 mm



G23D  SM - 200 08

331B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

A9910 0150B 602 589 00 40 00

 200 + 20 N•m
148+15 lb-ft

 90° ± 10°



G23D  SM - 200 08

34 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

A9911 0060B 601 589 03 14 00

(M18 x 50)

200 + 20 45 N•m (148 +15 lb-ft)

90 ° + 10 °

 200 + 20 N•m
148+15 lb-ft

 90° ± 10°



G23D  SM - 200 08

351B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

W9911 0020B 601 589 03 43 00



G23D  SM - 200 08

36 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

M8 X 55 - 10 

..............................  55 N•m 41 lb-ft

.............................................   90°

NO.1,5,7

mm

015 - 039

031 - 051

 011 - 016

010 - 0254

mm

020 - 065

5

3

7

4
6

2

1



G23D  SM - 200 08

371B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

•

(mm)

57.960 - 57.965

 57.955 - 57.960

57.950 - 57.955

57.945 - 57.950

57.940 - 57.945



G23D  SM - 200 08

38 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

B

Y

R

B

Y

R

W

V

5 940 - 5 965

5 705 - 5 715

5 450 - 5 465
5 205 - 5 215

5 955 - 5 965

 58

-

2 50 - 2 533

-

 4 935 - 4 965

4 700 - 4 715

4 450 - 4 465

4 200 - 215

4 950 - 4 965

2 958- 2 042

-



G23D  SM - 200 08

391B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

601 030 00 62 15 mm

601 030 01 62 20 mm

601 030 02 62 25 mm

601 030 03 62 30 mm

601 030 04 62 40 mm

40 N•m 30 lb-ft + 90°

55 N•m 41 lb-ft + 90°

•

•



G23D  SM - 200 08

40 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D



G23D  SM - 200 08

411B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

..............   45 + 5 N•m 33 + 7 lb-ft

                      90 ° + 10 °

90 °

- M x 15

5 - 2 mm

0 mm

2 8 - 2 2 mm

D

d

L

 45 + 5 N•m 33 + 37 lb-ft ,   90° + 10°

 45 + 5 N•m
33+ 7 lb-ft

 90° ± 10°



G23D  SM - 200 08

42 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

M6 X 16, 3 

9 - 11 N•m 80 - 97 lb-in

35 N•m 26 lb-ft

Nut M20 X 5

60 - 70 N•m 44 - 52 lb-ft

M7 X 13, 3 

 18 - 22 N•m

13 - 16 lb-ft

 60 ° ± 5 °



G23D  SM - 200 08

431B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

18 - 22 N•m
13 - 16 lb-ft

60° ± 5°

35 N•m 26 lb-ft

60 - 70 N•m
 44 - 52 lb-ft



G23D  SM - 200 08

44 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

18 - 22 N•m
13 - 16 lb-ft

60° ± 5°

18 - 22 N•m
13 - 16 lb-ft

60° ± 5°

18 - 22 N•m
13 - 16 lb-ft

60° ± 5°



G23D  SM - 200 08

451B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

................  18 - 22 NSm 13 - 16 lb-ft

....................................  60 ° ± 5 ° ................ 2 5 - 2 5 N•m 1 6 - 2 3 lb-ft

40 N•m(30 lb-ft

72 - 88 N•m
53 - 65 lb-ft



G23D  SM - 200 08

46 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

18 - 22 N•m
13 - 16 lb-ft

60° ± 5°

60 - 70 N•m
 44 - 52 lb-ft



G23D  SM - 200 08

471B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

................  18 - 22 NSm 13 - 16 lb-ft

....................................  60 ° ± 5 °



G23D  SM - 200 08

48 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

40 N•m 30lb-ft

72 - 88 N•m
53 - 65 lb-ft

18 - 22 N•m
13 - 16 lb-ft

90° ± 5°



G23D  SM - 200 08

491B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

 A9912 0012B DW110 - 090

 A9917 0121B 111 589 25 63 00

A9917 0111B 111 589 18 61 00

 A9917 0101B 111 589 01 59 00

A9917 0101B 111 589 01 59 00

A9917 0111B 111 589 18 61 00

A9917 0121B 111 589 25 63 00

A9910 0150B 602 589 00 40 00

A9912 0012B DW110 - 090

2 5 - 2 5 N•m
 1 6 - 2 3 lb-ft



G23D  SM - 200 08

50 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

18 - 22 N•m
13 - 16 lb-ft

90° ± 5°



G23D  SM - 200 08

511B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D



G23D  SM - 200 08

52 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D



G23D  SM - 200 08

531B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

40 N•m (30 Ib-ft)

..................................... 72 - 88 N•m (53 - 65 lb-ft)



G23D  SM - 200 08

54 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

72 - 88 N•m
 53 - 65 lb-ft

40 N•m 30 lb-ft



G23D  SM - 200 08

551B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D



G23D  SM - 200 08

56 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D



G23D  SM - 200 08

571B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D



G23D  SM - 200 08

58 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D



G23D  SM - 200 08

591B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

30 N•m 22 lb-ft

40 N•m(30 lb-ft)

72 - 88 N•m
53 - 65 lb-ft



G23D  SM - 200 08

60 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D



G23D  SM - 200 08

611B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

A9913 0052B 111 589 03 15 00

9 - 11 N•m 80 - 97 lb-in

40 N•m 30 lb-ft

72 - 88 N•m
53 - 65 lb-ft

9 - 11 N•m
 80 - 97 lb-ft



G23D  SM - 200 08

62 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D



G23D  SM - 200 08

631B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

................................ 29 - 35 N•m 21 - 26 lb-ft



G23D  SM - 200 08

64 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

W9911 0050B 615 589 01 33 00

29 - 35 N•m
 21 - 26 lb-ft



G23D  SM - 200 08

651B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

................................  40 N•m 30 lb-ft

.............................................  90 °



G23D  SM - 200 08

66 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

40 N•m 30 lb-ft

90°



G23D  SM - 200 08

671B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

................................  40 N•m 30 lb-ft

.............................................  90 °

 149 ± 05 mm

2 940 - 2 000 mm

2 940 - 2 000 mm

5 600 - 5 614 mm

2 500 - 2 521 mm

2 007 - 2 013 mm

007 - 018 mm

005 mm

1/100 mm

045/100 mm

01 mm

 4 g



G23D  SM - 200 08

68 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

5 7 - 52 mm

5 9 mm

  40 N•m
30 lb-ft

  90°



G23D  SM - 200 08

691B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

 1 20 - 40 mm

 2 20 - 40 mm

 3 20 - 45 mm

 1 028 - 060 mm

 2 010 - 045 mm

 3 010 - 045 mm



G23D  SM - 200 08

70 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D



G23D  SM - 200 08

711B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D



G23D  SM - 200 08

72 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D



G23D  SM - 200 08

731B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

 25 N•m (18 lb-ft)

A9910 0050A 103 589 02 09 00

 A9910
0050A 103 589 02 09 00

 A9910 0050A 103 589
02 09 00



G23D  SM - 200 08

74 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

25 N•m 18 lb-ft

25 N•m 18 lb-ft



G23D  SM - 200 08

751B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

2 5 - 2 5 N•m
 1 6 - 2 3 lb-ft



G23D  SM - 200 08

76 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

....................................... 50 N•m 37 lb-ft

50 N•m 37 lb-ft



G23D  SM - 200 08

771B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D



G23D  SM - 200 08

78 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

................................. 9 - 11 N•m 80 - 97 lb-in

9 - 11 N•m
 80 - 97 lb-ft



G23D  SM - 200 08

791B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

...............................................................



G23D  SM - 200 08

80 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

W9911 0010B 102 589 00 15 00



G23D  SM - 200 08

811B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

A or X

A, X or B

X or B

X + 5

X + 10

G23D

A

X

B

X + 5

X + 10

mm

φ 9 906 - φ 9 912

φ 9 906 - φ 9 912

φ 9 912 - φ 9 918

φ 9 950 - φ 9 968

φ 9 000 - φ 9 018

mm

φ 8 900 - φ 8 906

φ 8 906 - φ 8 912

φ 8 912 - φ 8 918

φ 9 150 - φ 9 156

φ 8 156 - φ 9 162

φ 9 162 - φ 9 168

φ 9 400 - φ 9 406

φ 9 406 - φ 9 412

φ 9 412 - φ 9 418

A

X

B

A

X

B

A

X

B

φ  9 9

 + 25

 + 5



G23D  SM - 200 08

82 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

75 °

50 ° ± 10 °



G23D  SM - 200 08

831B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

75 °



G23D  SM - 200 08

84 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

13 9 - 13 0 mm

 13 5 mm

 08 mm

 0 mm

 2 21 - 2 75 mm

2 21 - 2 75 mm

2 96 - 2 51 mm

 2 96 - 2 51 mm



G23D  SM - 200 08

851B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

Lb-Ft

15 ~ 18

22

52

18

2 9 ~ 3 5

1 6 ~ 2 3

1 6 ~ 2 3

-

-

-

-

1 6 ~ 2 3

-

41
+90°
+90°

1 6 ~ 2 3

-

148 + 15

+90° + 10°

30

+90°

33 + 7

+90° + 10°

26

13 ~ 16

60° ± 5°

13 ~ 16

60° ± 5°

13 ~ 16

60° ± 5°

1 6 ~ 2 3

30

53 ~ 65

21 ~ 26

19 ~ 24

1 6 ~ 2 3

1 6 ~ 2 3

1 6 ~ 2 3

22

N•m

21 ~ 25

30

70

25

4 5 ~ 4 5

2 5 ~ 2 5

2 5 ~ 2 5

9 ~ 11

9 ~ 11

9 ~ 11

9 ~ 11

2 5 ~ 2 5

9 ~ 11

55
+90°
+90°

2 5 - 2 5

9 ~ 11

200  +  20

+90° + 10°

40

+90°

45 + 5

+90° + 10°

35

18 ~ 22

60° ± 5°

18 ~ 22

60° ± 5°

18 ~ 22

60° ± 5°

2 5 ~ 2 5

40

72 ~ 88

29 ~ 35

26 ~ 32

2 5 ~ 2 5

2 5 ~ 2 5

2 5 ~ 2 5

30

Lb-In

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

80 ~ 97

80 ~ 97

80 ~ 97

80 ~ 97

-

80 ~ 97

-
-

80 ~ 97
-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

M8

M6



G23D  SM - 200 08

86 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

N•m

26 ~ 34

25

25

2 5 ~ 2 5

29 ~ 35

2 5 ~ 2 5

9 ~ 11

50

9 ~ 11

15

2 5 ~ 2 5

55/+90°

42

Lb-Ft

19 ~ 25

18

18

1 6 ~ 2 3

21 ~ 26

1 6 ~ 2 3

-

37

-

11

1 6 ~ 2 3

41/+90°

31

Lb-In

-

-

-

-

-

-

80 ~ 97

-

80 ~ 97

-

-

-

-



G23D  SM - 200 08

871B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

A9913 0010B 000 589 58 43 00

W9911 0010B 102 589 00 15 00

A9911 0050B 102 589 12 15 00

A9910 0050A 103 589 02 09 00

A9917 0101B 111 589 01 59 00

A9917 0111B 111 589 18 61 00

A9917 0121B 111 589 25 63 00

A9913 0061B 116 589 01 34 00



G23D  SM - 200 08

88 1B

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

A9917 0171B 119 589 00 43 00

A9911 0060B 601 589 03 14 00

A9910 0150B 602 589 00 40 00

W9911 0020B 601 589 03 43 00

W9911 0050B 615 589 01 33 00

A9912 0080B 617 589 00 10 00

A9911 0012B DW110-090

A9917 0012B DW110-120

A9910 0150A 603 589 00 40 00



1D

............................................................................

................................................................

.....................................................................

...............................................................................

.....................................................................

....................................................................................

...................................................................



G23D  SM - 2006.08

2 1D

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

1.



G23D  SM - 2006.08

31D

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D



G23D  SM - 2006.08

4 1D

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

PWM 



G23D  SM - 2006.08

51D

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

2. PWM 

DTC

P0480

P0483

P0484

P0485



G23D  SM - 2006.08

6 1D

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

3.



G23D  SM - 2006.08

71D

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D



G23D  SM - 2006.08

8 1D

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

4.

8

1

7

7

7

7

3

4

7

5

9

6

2

4

6

13

6

15

10

11

12

14

13



G23D  SM - 2006.08

91D

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

5.

30 Nm (22 lb-ft)



G23D  SM - 2006.08

10 1D

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

........................................ 9 - 11 Nm (80 - 97 lb-in)

........................................ 9 - 11 Nm (80 - 97 lb-in)

........................................ 9 - 11 Nm (80 - 97 lb-in)

.......................... 22.5 - 27.5 Nm (16.6 - 20.3 lb-ft)

........................................ 9 - 11 Nm (80 - 97 lb-in)



G23D  SM - 2006.08

111D

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

A9910 0150A (603 589 00 40 00)  

9 - 11 Nm

 (80 - 97 lb-in)

9 - 11 Nm

 (80 - 97 lb-in)

22.5 - 27.5 Nm

(16.6 - 20.3 lb-ft)

 (1, 2, 3)

 (4)



G23D  SM - 2006.08

12 1D

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D



G23D  SM - 2006.08

131D

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

PWM



G23D  SM - 2006.08

14 1D

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

PWM 

PWM 



G23D  SM - 2006.08

151D

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

PWM 



G23D  SM - 2006.08

16 1D

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D



G23D  SM - 2006.08

171D

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

25 - 35 Nm

 (18 - 26 lb-ft)

3 - 7 Nm

 (27 - 62 lb-ft)



G23D  SM - 2006.08

18 1D

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

* *

PWM 



G23D  SM - 2006.08

191D

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D



G23D  SM - 2006.08

20 1D

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

6.

-

L

-

°C (°F)

°C (°F)

°C (°F)

mm

-

-

mm

°C (°F)

°C (°F)

°C (°F)

°C (°F)

kPa (psi)

kPa (psi)

kPa (psi)

-

mm

-

-

mm

mm

mm

Kcal/h

Ω

Ω

Ω

K Ω

K Ω

-

-



G23D  SM - 2006.08

211D

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

-

27 - 62

-

80 - 97

27 - 62

80 - 97

27 - 62

-

80 - 97

80 - 97

-

-

80 - 97

-

80 - 97

Lb-In

15

-

22

-

-

-

-

16.6 - 20.3

-

-

16.6 - 20.3

29.8 - 36.5

-

16.6 - 20.3

-

Lb-Ft

20

3 - 7

30

9 - 11

3 - 7

9 - 11

3 - 7

22.5 - 27.5

9 - 11

9 - 11

22.5 - 27.5

40.5 - 49.5

9 - 11

22.5 - 27.5

9 - 11

Nm

M6

M8

M6

M8



G23D  SM - 2006.08

22 1D

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

7.

A9910 0060A (111 589 00 40 00)

A9921 0012A (124 589 15 21 00)

A9910 0070A (111 589 02 01 00)

A9910 0150A (603 589 00 40 00)



1E

1. ...................................................................... 1E-2

2. ............................................................... 1E-5

3. ......................................................................... 1E-7



G23D  SM - 2006.08

2 1E

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

1.



G23D  SM - 2006.08

31E

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D



G23D  SM - 2006.08

4 1E

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D



G23D  SM - 2006.08

51E

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

2.



G23D  SM - 2006.08

6 1E

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D



G23D  SM - 2006.08

71E

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

42 - 50 N•m
 (31 - 37 lb-ft)

3.

14 - 18 N•m
 (10 - 13 lb-ft)

4 - 5 N•m
 (35 - 44 lb-in)

12 - 15 N•m
 (9 - 11 lb-ft)

6 - 7 N•m
 (53 - 62 lb-ft)



G23D  SM - 2006.08

8 1E

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

35 - 48 N•m
 (26 - 35 lb-ft)

15 N•m (11 lb-ft)

12 - 18 N•m
 (9 - 13 lb-ft)



G23D  SM - 2006.08

91E

CHANGED BY

EFFECTIVE DATE

AFFECTED VIN

G23D

9 - 11 N•m
 (80 - 97 lb-ft)

9 - 11 N•m
 (80 - 97 lb-ft)

25 - 30 N•m
 (15 - 22 lb-ft)

0.8 + 0.1 mm
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